Service

MODEL: EQU131VU-MKII

A LT o’

www.altoproaudio.com

Version 1.0



CONTENTS

1. INtroduction...........coevviiiiiiiin i ————— 2
2. Block Diagram............cceeimmmmmmninniniirrrrsssnss s 3
3. Schematic Diagram............ooociriimiiiiiiiini 4
L g T T T o 9
5. PCB LayOUL......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiriiniin s nissssssss s sne s 10
6. Test Procedure...........cccocviiniiiiiiiiiiininiirs s e 13
7. Exploded Views &Mechanical Parts List...............cccevvvvvniiiiiniinnsssninen 17
8. BOM......eiiiiei it nnr e 19



1. Introduction

31 band, dual channels pure pre-amplifiers.

Selectable hi-pass filter with 40Hz cut-off frequency.

Selectable Low-pass filter with 16KHz cut-off frequency.

Automatic switch to bypass function.

Controllable input level for different input level and signal.

Low-noise and precise linear potentiometer for frequency adjustment.

Selectable +/-6 and +/-12dbu of EQ.

Selectable EQ bypass function.

Signal and distortion LED for input and output level.

VU meter for output level.



9

2. Block Diagram

[T _mw.“ﬂ,_u,.ﬂ,,_n%o;_ EOdHOSIEFINN-NO! m.ﬁ
Od aNvd 1€
TAAAT LNdNI

énwh_ i | mov
= A ﬁ SSVd MO'1 ﬁmmﬁ IH j

M . T o3 e H

o 10 7 10 10

il 1ol j@_ ﬂé_

VSSVAAE O 71-4/ 9+ gONVY
@ N q




3. Schematic Diagram

‘ s ? .
o
3
e =
Kl 1
L
o
TovuNETR
v
c
o w g
2 3
o=
1 'y
T
X 2 4 Cs0
cls = Z%, .
— o 2
71 1o00uFssv b s
o H
i
; s H
v o = 1
- e 3 2 Cs1
Toe | ool =3 Poiaa
Q
row B
5 i
i
&
o
)
1 'y
L
o o e
e
11 1 ] le la la la = 1o - -
fc1c| Cx| fcac| IC4C lo, 10 dog e L SE. IC6C
S ] o 5 ¥ %
@ Yo Yo ta
1047 104 1048 1047 b
T T*T*T* T :
N
e
sunruL
N Size Revision.
x VeRososs
\ 2 s . | s s )




s

D3z

™

soorz

™0

™

x

™

™

6

63KE:

s

10k

2

TL Ll L

Z

1

TP1-TP31 TONEQUI3! VR BOARD

%0

i [
BFFFFR
iR
i R R e
5

s




TP6

—
<
——4
413
F
A——48
1 3
1)

63Hz 80Hz

/R32
W100K ¥ VOL

TP1 TP2 TP3 TP4 TPS
VR VRX v VRA v VR
W100K W100K W100] W100] W100] W100}
20Hz 25Hz 315Hz 40Hz 50Hz

RK
W100K WlooT

g
F
Py )

—%

CONS
P9 TP10 TP1L TPI2 P13 TP14 TP1S TP16
VRS I;‘ VRI10 < ;‘ VRI1 < Ll_" VRI2 { LT" VRI3 I;‘ VRI4 Q VR1s < Q VRI6 < Q
W1001 Al W1001 W1001 W100K
125Hz 250Hz 3151 400Hz 500Hz 630Hz

‘S W00 W100K W100K W100]
160Hz 200Hz £

17 P2 TP23 TP24
VRIT ;‘ VRIS LT" VR21 I;‘ VR22 VR23 Q VR24 Q
W10} W100 WI00R W100 W100 W1001

800Hz 1.25KHz 2.5KHz

L

I
St B h Bob D

T I

—— R4
:N%
2
“’%h

—— R—
—— R —4
B

—— A —— —— R —
§
—

L P25 L P26 L P27 P28 L P20 TP30 L TP31

VR25 I;‘ VR26 ;‘ VR27 Ll_" VR28 LT" VR29 I;‘ VR30 Q VR31 F

W00k W100K W00k W00 W00k W100 W00k

SKHz 6.3KHz SKHz 10KHz 125K 16KHz 20KHz
Titel
ALTO : NEQU131 FRONT BOARD
Size Model No: Revision
A3 ALTO NEQU131 REV 030618
Date: 2003-06-18 ’Eheel 3 of 3
File: NEQU131FP.SCH Drawn By: MAO
2 3 4 ‘ 5 6 7 ‘ 8




INLEDSIG

INLED-CLIP,

OULED-CLIP.

RO
GULEDSIG K v

SW1B
HIPASS

LED9
K
(e

LEDS

(s

LED

LED

RS
10K

SW2B
LOPASS

= sW2A [ === B o]

2 LOPASS O

~

g -« o
{OPASS-OUT!

SW4D
RANGE
——

+15V

SW4B
RANGE

LED3

SW3B

Title

Size Number Revision
A3

Date: 24-Tun-2004.

File. DIEQU-MKIL.

7




1 2 3
R2
2 l ; . 2
. 2
o} 3 VRI 1 17
- . 5K VU METER
47uF 3
20K IN4148 1
= ey L
o4 | =
3 | +V
3 >
by - T
L —ch 4
CN-4-9 | 0.01uF SOR
& =
0.01uF
% D2
v NBLUE
y

%)

Titel

EQUVU-II
Size

w

Model No:
Date:
File:

EQU31-MKITZF]
2004709701
EQUVU-ILSCH

Revision
[Sheet

VER040830

1 of 1

[Drawn By: HSUN
4




4, Wiring Diagram

1

EQU131VU-MKI

Power Switch

EQU31PU-II

CN2

CN1

CN7

— o

CN4

CN6

1

U7

HAO01835

O
CN3
i

1

[] K
HA01835
al i(

]

AC

o D
[ ]

CNl1

EQU31EQ-II

Blue

Black

PT Red

| EQU131VUFP-II

|| EQUI31VUSW-II

VUDMeter




5. PCB Layout




LED6 LEDT LEDS LEDY %55
& @j3 & & i
@@ @w &= o= 2°
SWwd 5w S‘WZ‘BA cW3
JZ J1
J
CN1

PCB: EQU231VUSW-II Top Overlay

A3l E far-ailsi _I _°][=
WG 222'5?535-515-----

) \@ﬂ
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ 0 O B0 O B @ 0 i9-10 @ o0 0

ol FLOS e s oo B i G BB B BB G T 6 6 BB 6 5 e
00000 oo DDMH] 00000000 00000000°0

.........

PCB: EQU31EQ-Il Top overlay

11



o

=N S

£ ;_-_IJI t |||

cas e L8

' --
W e o =
| - = _"% "'»;%E;i L] Eﬂ}:}” o - !
Al h ! Voo )2
—_ “EEEE I — ;’E%'.-‘E=- I :| ) = =
= e = - L =22 LIy In= Wiy == i) i
1l " . =I=y Sws= i !U%%IH;_ L=
— |- - - - - e e =
= '
PCB: EQU31PU-Il Bottom Overlay
- - @
¥ ® 0 - * ® 6 - ®
op:c® Tl o @ @0 T tee,
® ,® ©®@¢ o0 o oo e e ')
oo o e oo o v o
® e o . s o . n
3w % A A - B L o Mmoo
[ 3 [ I .
$ 8.°. ! ° ® e, " ‘e o %°¢ ®
=2sese ... ®"@ee ) -me o®, om © [ o o
e° o o320 -° B8 et..- %08 28 e i ee -
aam = 2222 = =210 O IS :::E H e .25 H 1 [ ] [ ] [ ]
SIS S i Shiee @iTm0edc,. 58 SRS, T o s
om =t (1] - Y ° .. e Q.. .. e® m . L o L4 ... ; ‘..
Qe ¢ % % ® % o e 2 oo M 4
ot et = ( ]
- -®
PCB: EQU31PU-Il Top Layer
—
‘ . UULL j . |:| ey o
. w4 wm == =
g;%m @ s e T’T ! %_ —m
S gl | Mo b T
= T 3 I | o - &I-{Q— N
@ oe LPIN C_’; —= - % PIN

PCB: EQU31PU-Il Top Overlay

12



6. Test Procedure

1) Test Equipment:

1. AP (Audio precision)

2. Dual-track oscilloscope

2) Equipment setting

1. Set proper AC input voltage.

2. Connect the output signal of AP to the input of EQU131VU-MKIL.

3. Connect the output of EQU131-MKIl to the input of AP.

4. Set Lift GND to GND.

3) Adjust according to following procedures.

1. Set the potentiometer of 31BAND EQ in center, set the input level at 0dB, all buttons out.
2. Turn input level to maximum, the output level shall be +12dB/+/-1dB, and the distortion shall be

0.003%/+/-0.001%.
B Analog Generator O] x| = Analog ﬁﬂﬂlyzt‘ﬂ O] x|

Cl
Wim: ISine __,' mormal = DC Channel B DC
|mm( :"xm Bal

| 100k | KLR-Bal vI
Freguency: |1.00000 kHz | % Fast [ |
UEncy:
" High Acc. -- Level -- m ha

-- Freq --

I I ¥ autoRange W I I

I~ AutoOn IV Track & Phaze: | IAu{U I
[ ivert  [CHA] [Gom] [ouTPuTEH]  [giE] [EFE] [~ invert

-- Amplitude - I vI - & 4 FundtionResding (B ==l
| roras =] R =]
EQ Curve...

| v[ -~ PastEdl-- | j, v Auto Range | .[

Configuration Z-Out (Ohms) Det:| Auto _:JIRMS _:_j BP/BR Fitr Freq

IBaI - Float vl 40 (150 (* 60O Byt |22 Hz - I 02 kHz - ]SWeEp Track = I
Fitr: [None: - -

Int. Sample Rate: |48.DDDD kHz (Arb, MLS only) I J I —‘

-

References
Freg: [1.00000 kHz
|References %
dBm: lalﬂ Ohms Freq:  |1.00000 kHz dBr AZ|387.3 mY _vJ Watts: [8.000 Ohms
dBr[3873 mv 7| wets [2000 Ohms dBrB: w73 mv | dBm[6000 Ohms

3. Set INPUT LEVEL at minimum, the output level shall be -12db/+/-1dB, and distortion
shall be 0.007%/+/-0.002% -

I Analog Generator M =1 = Analog Analyzel _[O] x]
[sre  Sfpoma =] I icee C B | DC
Wim: |Sine | [Mormal -
Fremisney | ooemo 3] et |1|:qu _"KLR Bal | ook w|[mrEa <]
€ High Ace. 3 o -- Lewvel - Im vI

--Freg-- |cigak

[~ Auto On V' Track &
Phase: |58
I Invert - m - [HE] ™ Invert

- Amplitue -- I .] - & FundtionReading ¢ B ==

EQ Curve... | THD+N Retio - | [
I :I - POstEL - lﬁ ¥ Auto Range I—L]

Configuration Z-0ut (Ohims) Det|2uta v | IRMS _,J BR/ER Fitr Freg

IEIaI-FInat vl 40 150 (% 600 owlzziz v || P
<[ Mone - =

Int. Sample Rate: |43.0000 kHz  (Arb, MLS only) Fitr: =] | =l

pEIEIEE Freq: |1.00000 kHz

RETEFENCES
aBm: [600.0 Ohms Freg:  |1.00000 kHz dBr &:[3873 mv | Watts:[5.000 Ohms
dBr:|387.3 mY _vJ Watts: [5.000 Ohms dBr B:|387.3 mv LI dBm: (600.0  Ohms

13



4. Adjust the input level so that the AP output is 0dB, the frequency response is as following.

+20
+17.5

A

L

+15

+12.5
+10

+7.5

+5

+2.5

TTTITTTTT T TITT T T TIT] TTT]TT

10 20 50 100 200 500 1k 2k 5k 10k 20k
Hz

5. Adjust the input level so that the AP output is OdB, press the Hi-pass button and the

frequency response is as following.

+20
+17.5

A

+15

+12.5
+10

+7.5

\

|

|

X

20 46.6 100 200 500 1.37775k 5k 10k 20k
Hz

=
o

14



6. Adjust the input level so that the AP output is 0dB, press the Low Pass button and the

frequency response is as following.
+20
+17.5

AC

+15
+12.5

+10
+7.5

+5
+2.5

2.5

.148

-10
-12.5
-15

-17.5

20 20 50 100  20J5XEd 500 1K 2k RN 1617k |
Hz
7. Press EQ button down, keep RANGE out and the LED indicates +12, adjust all slide

buttons to maximum and minimum, measure the frequency response independently and the

X

-
(@]

curve shall be as following.

+20
H15 4{1
H5[-
+12.5: /_\ F\ A

+10E / \ \\ / \ M A \ / |
T A A A A
7 I Ay 7 T
+2.5:7Z ){X L V§ \<< iXXT NS AP A\
=
_2.55‘“?;35%%?:23%& < >>%‘><\* "%’j%ﬁ/ —
NS NAN AKX XN/

75 / LAY , AN Y

N A I T A A
15 \ \ \ [/ \N/ \/\J/ ! /\\/ / WX Y//

- V] V|V

45F
A5

2 2 50 100 200 500 1k % 5 10k 20k 30k

H7

15



8. Turn off the AP input signal and set input level at maximum, the AP setting is as following,

now, it shall be no more than —82dB.

B Analog Generator =13 B Analog Analyzer _ (O] %]
Wim: Igine v”Nmmm ,I DC  Channel A& Channel B DC

Frequency [ o000z =] [° Fast |100k _"}(LR Bal | |100k v|[xRBa <]

- ~Leve - l—:lm .

" High Acc.

[T AutoOn V¥ Track &

[ Invert - m - [~ Invert
|+E|.IJEIIJ dBu - l -- Amplitucle -- I = I

EQ Curve... | )+ R 7 %
I l - PostEG@ - lﬁ |V Auto Range I—————_;-I
e e -

2o d RMS ﬂ EP/BR Fitr Freg

Configuration Z-0ut (Ohms) Det:

Bl - Flo (f‘ 40 150 & 60D gaef22Hz v |[22kHz v [Sween Track ]
" N v

Int. Sample Rate: |48A0000 KHz  (Arb, MLS only) Fir:rone =l []

References s
References Freg: |1.00000 kHz
dBm: [E00.0  Ohms Freq: |1.00000 kHz oBr A:f3873 mv | Waits:[8.000 Ohms
dBr:|387.3 mY vI Watts: |3.000 Ohms dBr E|:|38?.3 miy LI dBm: 5000 Ohms

9. Turn on the AP input signal, and set the input level at maximum, the AP setting is as
following, the maximum non-distortion level is +28dBu/+/-1dB and distortion is 1%.

B Analog Generator _ O] x| W Analog Analyzer O] x|
T | r— e lporms =] DC_Channel & ChannelB | DC
: [rook wfreal =] J1ok v|[RBa v

F ;I1.uuuun kHz I“' Fast =
fa ' High Ace. +28.044 dBu - Level - Im .[

[ Autoon : V¥ Track &
[~ Invert : ™ Invert

|+1B.2?El dBu - I -- Amplituce -- I v I
EQ Curve... | — e
Configuration Z-Out (Ohms) Detfauto  +|[rms v| BPBRFrFreq
laa|.F|.;.at 'I ((‘ 40 150 ¥ 60O Bt |22 Hz ;I 22 kHz d ISweep Track ;]
Fitr:|Mone - -
Int. Sample Rate: |48.EIUDU kHz (Arh, MLS only) I J I J
References Frect [ 00000 ke

References
dBm: |600.0 Ohms Freq: |1.00000 kHz dBr A:|38?.3 my j WWiatts: |5.000  Ohms

dBr[3873 my vl Watts:  |5.000 Ohms dBrBf373 mv v | dBm (5000 Ohms

10. Now, the S/N shall be not less than 110dB.
11. Input a 0OdBu signal, adjust the INPUT LEVEL to 0dBu, and AP output shall be 0dBu,

now it shall indicate OdBu on the VU meter.
12. All slides shall be set in center and all buttons out before shipping.

16



7. Exploded Views &Mechanical Parts List

EQUI3TVUMKII-00

EQUI3TVUMKII
2004708/ 11

17



Mechanical Parts List

No. (ltem Number Description Specification Quantify
1 MB03477 Chassis EQU231VUMK I 1
2 MB03220 Rear panel EQU231MK 11 1
3 MC00578 Cover EQU231MK I 1
4 MAO04798 Front panel EQU231VUMKII ALTO 1
5 HC00015 AC socket (8)315-B (with AC selector) 1
6 TC00212 Fixed voltage transformer |PT-231- -230V 1
7 MG00127 Color screw M4*8 2
8 MG00042 Black plated screw M3*10 2
9 NI00315 Power switch 5*5*9(inner 3.3*3.3) 8
10  |MG00061 Black plated screw M3*10 12
1 NI100501 Adhesive cushion 12.7*9*3t(SF-004) 4
12 HK00327 K-PCB P-131VU 2
13 H100026 Power SW RA12KKATO F 2P 1
14 |[MG00025 Black plated screw-plate  |M3*6 24
15  |[MG00041 Black plated screw-ball M3*6 20
16 |ME00016 Color nut 4mm 1
17  |MF00038 Spring washer b4 7ML 2
18  |[MF00048 Outer-tooth washer & 4* ¢ 8*0.5t 3
19 HK02058 K-PCB P-EQU231VUFP-II- SMD 2
20 HK02063 K-PCB P-EQU31EQ-II- DIP 2
21 HK02065 K-PCB P-EQU31PU- II-DIP 1
22 HK02066 K-PCB P-EQU31PU-II-1- DIP 1
23 |ND00340 Dust cover 344*37 2
24 HK04116 K-PCB P-EQU231SW-II-DIP 2
25  |NI00002 Plastical nut hexagon ¢ 7/16"G20/15*4.8 4
26 |MI01998 Fixing bracket EQU231MK 11 1
27 NCO00131 T-wood washer 1*¢ 11.3* ¢ 15.3 red 4
28  [MJ00808 Power fixing plate WL3-32T 6
29  [MG00247 Copper post M3*0.5PH*10 total length 16 3
30 |MG00408 Copper post M3*33*0.5PH total length 39 3
31 [MG00241 Copper post M3*30*0.5PH total length 36 3
32 [MG00512 Copper post M3*12.5*0.5PH total length17mm 3

18




8. BOM

No. Part No.
1 MA04863
2 MA04864
3 MA04865
4 MJ01154
5 MI02053
6 MJ00059
7 ME00186
8 MI02113
9 MJ00059
10  MI01997
11 MJ00088
12 MB03285
13 MB03286
14 MJ00059
15 ME00001
16 ME00051
17 MEO00078
18  MB03282
19  MB03283
20  MB03284
21 MJ00058
22 MCO00578
23 MCO00575
24 MCO00577
25  MJ00059
26 HC00015
27 HDO00021
28 TC00212
29 MG00127
30 MG00042
31 NI00315
32 MG00061
33  HA01835
34 HA01333
35  HAO00861

EQU131VU-MKII Parts List

Description
panel

panel

panel

iron board
fixed bracket
iron board

iron pillar

fixed bracket
iron board
fixed bracket
iron board

rear board
bottom board
iron board
screw pillar
iron pillar

pillar iron

rear board

rear board

rear board

iron board

top cover

top cover

top cover

iron board

AC socket
glass tube fuse
transformer
screw

screw

power switch button-cambered s
screw

P.V.C single wave wired UL1617
single terminal wiring CF:W76

power cord Europe 3P

Specification
EQU131VU-MKTI ALTO_V1.5
EQU131VU-MKTI
EQU215-MKTI _V1.2
2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg
EQU131VU-MKTI _V1.2
1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg
M3*18*0.5PH* ¢ 5.8_V1.1
EQU131VU-MKTI _V1.1
1.22135*1220 24.54kg
EQU231MKT Ltype_ V1.1
1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg
EQU131VU-MK T
EQU131VU-MKTI _V1.0
1.22135*1220 24.54kg
M4*10*0.7PH

M3*12

6.353*7.7
EQU131VU-MKTI _V1.1
EQU131VU-MKTT
EQU131VU-MKTI _V1.1
1*2135*1220 20.45kg
EQU231IMK T

EQU231IMK T
EQU231MKTI _V1.0
1.22135*1220 24.54kg
(S)315-B (AC select)

100mA 250V ¢ 5.2°20mm CSA/S/ULIVDE
PT-231-11 _230V

M4+8

M3*10

5*5*9(inner 3.3*3.3)

M3*10

80 brown

150mm UL1015 18AWG greenlyellow
LT-312+LT-501

19



No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

95

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Part No.
N100240
NI00239
N100252
N100248
NI100218
NI100501
NA00137
NA00123
HJ00006
HA03309
HI00026
MG00025
MG00041
MG00150
ME00016
MF00038
MF00048
ND00341
HK02131

RC00016

HC00250
HB01185
AC00002
HK02063
RA00282
RA00340
CB00047
CHO00017
HC00254
CC00002
CC00021
CC00039
CC00023
CC00004
CC00025

EQU131VU-MKII Parts List

Description
sleeve
sleeve
sleeve
sleeve

cable tie-black
foot cushion
clip-chain bag
PE bag
desiccant
wire

power switch
screw

screw

screw

nut

washer
washer

non woven
PC board

sliding potentiometer

row-wire header(male)
PCB

soldering

PC board

fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/8W

electrolytic capacitor

Multi-layer ceramic capacitor

row-wire header(male)
mylar capacitor
mylar capacitor
mylar capacitor
mylar capacitor
mylar capacitor

mylar capacitor

Specification

¢ 2.5"10mm

¢ 2.51000mm

@ 4*20mm

¢ 4*1000mm
ALT-102SB
12.7*9*3t(SF-004)
57
0.04t*580*300mm
30g

4P-4P 400mm
RA12KKATOF 2P
M3*6

M3*6

M2*4

4m/m

4 o Tt

@ 4" ¢ 8*0.5t

0.35t*348.5*72.5mm black_V1.0

P-EQU131VUFP-TI

RAG043-20,handle20,100KW,white

5P 2.0mm 180°

EQU131VUFP-1I (1*2)_VER040612

63/37%
P-EQU31EQ-1I -DIP
100KQY Mtype
39002 Mtype
100uF/25V ¢ 6*11mm
0.1uF/50V Y5V PH5
3P 2.0mm 180°
0.001uF/100V 3%
0.01uF/100V 3%
0.1uF/100V 3%
0.012uF/100V 3%
0.0015uF/100V 10%
0.015uF/100V 3%

20

Remark

VR1,VR2,VR3,VR4,VR5,VR6,VR7,VR8,VR9, VR10,VR11,V
R12,VR13 VR14,VR15,VR16,VR17,VR18,VR19,VR20,VR2
1,VR22,VR23,VR24,VR25,VR26,VR27,VR28,VR29,VR30,V

R31,VR32

CN5

R32,R61,R62,R63,R64,R65,R66,R67,R68,R69,R70,R7
1,R72,R73,R74,R75R76,R77,R78,R79,R80,R81,R82,
R83,R84,R85,R86,R87,R88,R89,R0
R3,R4,R5R6,R7,R8,R9,R10,R11,R12,R13 R14,R15R
16,R17,R18,R19,R20,R21,R22, R23,R24,R25,R26,R27,

R28,R29,R30,R31,R104,R105

C11,C12,C185,C186
€9,C10,C194,C193
CN2

C144
C131,6132,C133
C39,C40
C162,C163

C178

C137,C138



EQU131VU-MKII Parts List

No. Part No. Description Specification Remark

71 CC00042 mylar capacitor 0.15uF/100V C130,C124,C125,C126
72 CC00005 mylar capacitor 0.0018uF/100V 10% c1r7

73 CC00026 mylar capacitor 0.018uF/100V 10% C171,C172,C173

74 CC00027 mylar capacitor 0.022uF/100V 5% C176

75 CC00043 mylar capacitor 0.22uF/100V C153,C154,C155

76 CC00008 mylar capacitor 0.0027uF/100V 10% C164

77 CC00028 mylar capacitor 0.027uF/100V 10% C157,C158,C159

78  CC00057 mylar capacitor 0.00033uF/100V £5% C184

79 CC00010 mylar capacitor 0.0033uF/100V 3% C142,C143

80  CC00031 mylar capacitor 0.033uF/100V 3% C134,C135,C136

81 CC00044 mylar capacitor 0.33uF/100V C149,C148

82  CC00054 mylar capacitor 0.00039uF/100V £5% C182

83  CC00013 mylar capacitor 0.0047uF/100V 3% C183

84  CC00035 mylar capacitor 0.047uF/100V 3% C139,C140,C141

85  CF00042 metal-film capacitor MSC ~ 0.47uF/63V 5% CASE02 C121,C118,C119,C120
86  CC00055 mylar capacitor 0.00056uF/100V £5% C181

87  CC00014 mylar capacitor 0.0056uF/100V 10% C175

88  CC00036 mylar capacitor 0.056uF/100V 10% C174

89  CC00017 mylar capacitor 0.0068uF/100V 3% C179,C180

90  CC00037 mylar capacitor 0.068uF/100V 10% C160,C161

91  CF00044 metal-film capacitor MSC ~ 0.68uF/63V 5% CASE06 C170

92  CC00056 mylar capacitor 0.00082uF/100V £5% C167,C168

93  CC00018 mylar capacitor 0.0082uF/100V 10% C165,C166

94  CCO00047 mylar capacitor 0.082uF/100V 10% C150,C151,C152

95  CF00057 metal-film capacitor MPF 0.82uF/63V C156

96  HK02062 PC board P-EQU31EQ- 11 -SMD

97  HBO01178 PCB EQU31EQ-II (1*2)_VER040601

98  SG00122  SMD integrated circuit NJM4580M-TE3 DT U s e e R UIEEISUTS
99  Cloo09s SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 0.1uF/50V X7R C1,C2,C3,C4,C5,C6,C7,C8

100  AE00221 Soldering paste
101 HA03134 wire

SJ-617

6P(male)-6P(female) 350mm UL1007 28AW  CN1

102 CF00045 metal-film capacitor MSC 1.0uF/63V 5% CASEQ7 C122,C123,C117

103  CF00086 metal-film capacitor MSC ~ 1.5uF/63V 5% CASEQ7 C169

104 CF00123 metal-film capacitor MSC 2.2uF/63V 5% CASE05 C13,C145,C146,C147
105 HA01920 jumper wire 6mm J1,J3

21



No.
106
107
108
109
110
111

112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140

Part No.

HA02249
HA01925
HA02249
HA01930
HA02249
AC00002
HK02065
RA00347
RA00371
RA00386
RA00418
RA00184
RA00224
RA00270
RA00282
CA00034
CC00039
CH00017
SA00098
CC00014
CB00029
CB00047
CB00036
CB00065
CB00073
HC00112
HCO00111

HC00108
HC00241
HI100121

SD00077
SD00079
M100256

MG00162
MF00037

Description

wire

jumper wire

wire

jumper wire

wire

soldering

PC board

fixed resistor 1/8W
fixed resistor 1/8W
fixed resistor 1/8W
fixed resistor 1/8W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
ceramic capacitor

mylar capacitor

EQU131VU-MKII Parts List

Specification
¢ 0.6

10mm

¢ 0.6

15mm

¢ 0.6

63/37%
P-EQU31PU-I -DIP
68002 Mtype
3.3KQ Mtype
10KQ2 Mtype
100KQY Mtype
1002 Mtype
2.7KQ) Mtype
56K(2 Mtype
100KQ) Mtype
470PF Y5E
0.1uF/100V 3%

Multi-layer ceramic capacitor 0.1uF/50V Y5V PH5

rectifier diode

mylar capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
XLR MIC jack

XLR MIC jack
stereo MIC jack

RCA jack

slide switch
integrated circuit
integrated circuit
heat-sink

screw

washer

1A/400V IN4004
0.0056uF/100V 10%
22uF/35V ¢ 5*11mm
100uF/25V ¢ 6*11mm
47uF/16V ¢ 6*7mm
470uF/25V ¢ 10*16mm
1000uF/35V ¢ 13*20mm
99M-107SP-1-2 90° PUSH
99M-108SP1

¢ 6.3 stereo LJB0661-6
RJ-1081-01-0500A
SCH-12-07
L7815CV(TO-220)(ST)
L7915CV(TO-220)(ST)
25*15*10.6-1PIN SCL-2020
M3*8

0 3" 5™t

22

Remark

J2

J4

R51,R52,R47,R48
R49,R50

R4

R19,R22

R24

R28

R1,R2
R23,R16,R21

C44
C18,C19,C20,C21,C47,C22,C23,C24,C25
C34,C35
D1,02,03,D4,D5

C38,C39

C1,C2,C3,C4,C5,C6,C7,C8,C13,C46,C40,C
41,C57,C58,C59

C52,C53
C54
C50,C51
C48,C49
PJ1

PJ3
PJ2,PJ6
PJ4,PJ5
SW1

U1

U2



No.
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175

Part No.

NC00005
HC00089
HC00256
HC00257
HC00078
HK04108
HA01920
HA02249
HA01922
HA02249
HA01925
HA02249
HA01928
HA02249
HA01930
HA02249
HA01937
HA02249
HK02064
HB01179
RD00282
RD00272
RD00288
RD00214
RD00219
RD00294
RD00290
Cl00055

Cl00058

Cl00063

Cl00030

SG00032
SE00011

Cl00075

SG00122

Description

silicone insulator

row-wire header(male

row-wire header(male

row-wire header

(
(
(
(

row-wire header(male

PC board
jumper wire
wire
jumper wire
wire
jumper wire
wire
jumper wire
wire
jumper wire
wire
jumper wire
wire

PC board
PCB

SMD precise resistor 1/10W
SMD precise resistor 1/10W

male

EQU131VU-MKII Parts List

Specification
TO-220 square type
3P 3.9mm 180°

5P 2.0mm 180°

6P 2.0mm 180°

4P 2.5mm 180°
P-EQU31PU-TI -Al

)
)
)
)

6mm

¢ 0.6

8mm

¢ 0.6

10mm

¢ 0.6

12mm

¢ 0.6

15mm

¢ 0.6

18mm

¢ 0.6
P-EQU31PU- I -SMD
EQU31PU-II_VER040823
1.00KQ) £1% 0603
10.0Q2 +1% 0603

SMD precise resistor 1/10W  6.81K2 +1% 0603

SMD precise resistor 1/10W

10.0KQ2 %1% 0603

SMD precise resistor 1/10W  20.0K2 +1% 0603
SMD precise resistor 1/10W  24.9K2 +1% 0603
SMD precise resistor 1/10W  47.5K2 +1% 0603
SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 47PF/50V NPO 5%
SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 82PF/50V NPO 5%
SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 470PF/50V NPO £5%
SMD ceramic capacitor 0805 1uF/16V Y5V-0805(2012)

SMD integrated circuit

SMD rectifier diode

LM339DR/(TI)
RLS4148 0.5A (LL-34)

SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 0.1uF/50V Y5V +80,-20%

SMD integrated circuit

NJM4580M-TE3

23

Remark

CN3,CN5
CN2,CN10,CN1
CNG,CN7

CN4

J3,J39

J9,J10,J11,012,44,J5,J6,J7,48,J13,J36

J14,J15,J16,J17,J18,J19,J20,J21,J

29 1972

J24,J25,J26,J27

J28

J29,J30,J31,J32,J33,J34,J35

R39,R40,R8
R26,R33

R32,R29

R3,R5,R6,R17,R18,R55,R15,R25,R27,R35,
R36,R56,R13,R14

R42,R43,R44,R45,R10,R11,R54
R46
R20,R30,R31,R34,R38,R37
C9,C10

C11,C12

C42,C43

C36,C37

IC5

D11,06,D07,D8,09,D10

C14,C15,C16,C17,C26,C27,C28,C29,C30,C
31,C32,C33

IC6,IC1,IC2,IC3,IC4



No.
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

Part No.

SF00010
RD00274
RD00301
RD00264
RD00224
Cl00059

RD00292
AE00221
HA01931
HA02249
HI00008

HA02190
HA01918
SA00124
AC00002
NF00061
NE05004
NH00334
NE12786
NH00012
NI00014

NI00002

NB02910
NB03679
HK04112
H100162

HI00163

SA00053
SA00052
SA00054
N102049

HK04111

HB01236
RD00380
AE00221

EQU131VU-MKII Parts List

Description

SMD transistor

SMD precise resistor 1/10W
SMD precise resistor 1/10W
SMD precise resistor 1/10W
SMD precise resistor 1/10W
SMD ceramic capacitor 0603
SMD precise resistor 1/10W
soldering paste

jumper wire

wire

relay

wire

jumper wire

zener diode

soldering

assurance card

label

cone paper

label

bond paper

membrane

nut of plastic

box

cushion

PC board

push-button switch
push-button switch

L.E.D high intensity

L.E.D high intensity

L.E.D high intensity

LED separating pillar

PC board

PCB

SMD precise resistor 1/8W

soldering paste

Specification

28C2412K(SOT-23)/(R)
10002 +£1% 0603
12.1KQ 1% 0603
60.4K(Q) +1% 0603
100KQ2 +1% 0603
100PF/50V NPO +5%
1.00MQ2 +1% 0603
SJ-617

16mm

¢ 0.6

RY-12W-K 12V
150mm

4mm

12W 12V 12A2
63/37%

ALTO

ALTO

0.040*1m
EQU131VU-MKTI _V1.0
0.04*1M

0.035*1M

¢ 7/16™G20/15*4.8(hexagon)
EQU131VU-MKTI ALTO_V1.1
EQU231MKII serirs_V1.0
P-EQU131VUSW-II -DIP

2 paragraphs 6p PS-22E8552L
2 stage 12P PS-42E85

3m/m round(red)long foot 26mm
3m/m round(green)long foot 26
3m/m round(yellow)long foot 26
LEDS-14 14mm
P-EQU131VUSW- 11 -SMD
EQU131VUSW- II (4*2)_VER040830
10.0KQ2 £1% 0805

SJ-617

24

Remark
TR9
R53
R12
R41
R7,R57
C45

R9

J40

RL1
TP1
JP1,JP2
ZD1

SW1,8W2,SW3
SW4
LED4,LED7,LED9
LED3,LED6,LEDS
LED1,LED2,LEDS

R1,R2,R3,R4,R5,R6,R7,R8,R9



No.
21
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245

Part No.

HA03155
HA01922
HA02249
HA01928
HA02249
HA01931

HA02249
AC00002
MJ00808
NC00131
MG00251
MG00408
MI01998

MI01999

MJ00088
HK04532
HK04531

HB01357
CA00081

CB00193
RA00209
RA01112

RA01115

RA01276
SA00093
HA01925
HA02249
CB00190
SA00194
SD00130
HC00067
HH00046
RC00180
AC00002
NB03645

EQU131VU-MKII Parts List

Description

wire

jumper wire

wire

jumper wire

wire

jumper wire

wire

soldering

power clip

washer

copper pillar
copper pillar

fixed bracket

fixed bracket

iron board

PC board

PC board

PCB

ceramic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
rectifier diode
jumper wire

wire

electrolytic capacitor
LED

integrated circuit
row-wire header(male)
voltage meter
resistor

soldering

box

Specification
140/350/400/350mm UL1007 28AWG
8mm

¢ 0.6

12mm

¢ 0.6

16mm

¢ 0.6

63/37%

WL3-32T

1* 9 11.3* ¢ 15.3 red

M3*17.5*0.5PHsingle,length23.5

M3*33*0.5PH
EQU231MK I

EQU231MKTI 1.5t*85*57*84mm_V1.3

1.5*2135%1220 30.67kg
P-EQUVU-II-DIP
P-EQUVU-II-AI
EQUVU-TI (3*3)_VER040921
0.01uF Z5V

47uF/16V ¢ 6*7mm
68002 Mtype

10002

20KQ

33KQ

1N4148 0.5A

10mm

¢ 0.6

4.7uF/25V ¢ 4*Tmm
03

NJM4580D

4P 2.5mm 90°

700 C2/150UA P-210S1-xxx ALTO

10KQ ¢ 6 EVND2A
63/37%
EQU231-MKII ALTO_V1.0

25

Remark
CN1
J1,J2,J3,J4,J5,J6

J7,48,J9,J10,J11

J12

C2,C3

C1

R4

R5

R3

R6

D1
JP4,JP1,JP2,JP3

C4
D2
U1
CN1

VR1



No.
246
247
248
249
250
251
252

Part No.
NF01783
NH00149
NA00279
AD00012
MI02054
MJ00063
HA03856

Description
instruction English
paper

clip-chain bag
twin adhesive
front board
Zn-plated board

wire

EQU131VU-MKII Parts List

Specification Remark
EQUMKI SERIESALTO_V1.1

889*640mm

0.04t*100*150mm_V1.0

90*120mm_V1.0

EQU131VU-MKTI _V1.0

1.22135*1220 24.54kg

5P-5P 350mm UL1007 28AWG

26



